

NO. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SIVA K. DURBESULA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Andrew B. Banzhoff
Counsel of Record
DEVEREUX & BANHOFF, PLLC
22 South Pack Square, Suite 1100
Asheville, North Carolina 28801
(828) 285-9455

Counsel for Petitioner

Dated: June 3, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD ISSUE.....	8
I. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED THE PETITIONER'S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS BY ENGAGING IN IMPERMISSIBLE JUDICIAL FACT-FINDING TO IMPOSE AGGRAVATED PENALTIES BEYOND WHAT WAS AUTHORIZED FOR THE OFFENSE OF CONVICTION	8
A. THE TRIAL COURT UTILIZED JUDICIAL FACT-FINDING TO IMPERMISSIBLY INCREASE THE TERM OF SUPERVISED RELEASE.....	8
B. THE TRIAL COURT ENGAGED IN IMPERMISSIBLE JUDICIAL FACT-FINDING TO APPLY AN ENHANCED SPECIAL ASSESSMENT	11
II. THE PETITIONER'S STATUTORY RIGHT TO A SPEEDY TRIAL WAS VIOLATED	12

A. THE INITIAL ARRAIGNMENT WAS THE “TRIGGERING EVENT” FOR APPLICATION OF THE SPEEDY TRIAL ACT	13
B. THE MARCH 26, 2020 CONTINUANCE ORDER DID NOT “RELATE BACK” TO THE ISSUANCE OF THE STANDING ORDER.....	15
C. THE TIME FROM THE ISSUANCE OF THE TRANSFER ORDER TO THE ISSUANCE OF THE TRANSPORTATION ORDER IS EXCLUDABLE	16
D. THE GOVERNMENT PRESENTED NO EVIDENCE TO REBUT THE PRESUMPTION THAT A DELAY OF MORE THAN TEN DAYS WAS UNREASONABLE	17
E. THE FILING OF A MOTION <i>IN LIMINE</i> DID NOT TOLL THE SPEEDY TRIAL ACT CLOCK.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
APPENDIX:	
Unpublished Opinion of The United States Court of Appeals for The Fourth Circuit entered March 15, 2022.....	1a
Judgment of The United States Court of Appeals for The Fourth Circuit entered March 15, 2022.....	6a
Judgment in a Criminal Case of The United States District Court for The Western District of North Carolina entered September 17, 2021	7a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99, 133 S. Ct. 2151, 186 L. Ed 2d 314 (2013).....	8
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S. Ct. 2348, 147 L. Ed 2d 435 (2000).....	8, 9, 11, 12
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 196, 130 S. Ct. 1345, 176 L. Ed 2d 54 (2010).....	18, 19
<i>In Re Southwestern Mobile Homes, Inc.</i> , 317 F. 2d 65 (5th Cir. 1963)	16
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694, 120 S. Ct 1795, 146 L. Ed 2d 727 (2000).....	9
<i>Moore v. Chesapeake & Ohio R.R.</i> , 340 U.S. 573, 71 S. Ct. 428, 95 L. Ed. 547 (1951)	17
<i>Southern Union Co v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343, 132 S. Ct. 2344, 183 L. Ed 2d 318 (2012)	11, 12
<i>TRW Inc v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19, 31, 122 S. Ct. 1441, 151 L. Ed 2d 339 (2001)	14
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 995 F 2d 556 (5th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , ____ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 2369, 204 L. Ed 2d 897 (2019).....	8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 915 F. 2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>United States v. Ketter</i> , 908 F. 3d 61 (4th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>United States v. Lattany</i> , 982 F. 2d 866 (3rd Cir. 1993)	13, 15

United States v. Sposito,
106 F. 3d 1042 (1st Cir. 1997) 19

United States v. Tinklenberg,
563 U.S. 647, 131 S. Ct. 2007, 179 L. Ed 2d 1080 (2011) 18

United States v. Williams,
917 F. 3d 195, 203 (3rd Cir. 2019) 17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. V 9

U.S. CONST. amend. VI *passim*

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2244(b) 2

18 U.S.C. § 3013(a)(2)(A) 11

18 U.S.C. § 3014 11, 12

18 U.S.C. § 3161 13

18 U.S.C. § 3161(c)(1) 12

18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1)(D) 18

18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1)(F) 14, 17

18 U.S.C. § 3583(b)(3) 10

18 U.S.C. § 3583(k) 8, 10, 11

28 U.S.C. § 1254 1

49 U.S.C. § 46506 2

RULE

Fed. R. Evid. 413/414(b) 18
